Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3831 of 2019

Vs

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o

RTA, Amritsar.

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

Today none has appeared on behalf of the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Amritsar.

So, Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA. Amritsar is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 25.08.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### **Appeal Case No. 3832 of 2019**

۷s

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o

RTA. Amritsar.

ORDER

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

Today none has appeared on behalf of the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Amritsar.

So, Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA. Amritsar is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 25.08.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 28.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

PSIC issue

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3775 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o

RTA, Amritsar.

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

Today none has appeared on behalf of the PIO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Amritsar.

So, Shri Gurpreet Singh, PIO-cum-Section Officer, O/o Secretary, RTA. Amritsar is directed that the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 25.08.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3834 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Pathankot.

۷s

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

It has come to the notice of the Commission that there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority at Pathankot. So, when there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot, then no RTI application lies against the said public authority. Hence the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that the appellant is at liberty to file fresh RTI application for seeking the sought for information before the concerned public authority.

With this observation the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana. PSIC Signature Property Control of the Information Control of the Informati

۷s

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 172-73, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3779 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Pathankot.

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

It has come to the notice of the Commission that there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority at Pathankot. So, when there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot, then no RTI application lies against the said public authority. Hence the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that the appellant is at liberty to file fresh RTI application for seeking the sought for information before the concerned public authority.

With this observation the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 76-77, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3828 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Pathankot.

۷s

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

It has come to the notice of the Commission that there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority at Pathankot. So, when there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot, then no RTI application lies against the said public authority. Hence the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that the appellant is at liberty to file fresh RTI application for seeking the sought for information before the concerned public authority.

With this observation the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bhupinder Punj, (M: 99152-35055), R/o 186, Village Luhara, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority: O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, SCO 177-78, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 3946 of 2019

Present:- Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Pathankot.

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri Bhupinder Punj, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant, Shri Bhupinder Punj has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing via CISCO Webex due to poor connectivity of network and requested for another date.

It has come to the notice of the Commission that there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority at Pathankot. So, when there is no public authority in name of Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Pathankot, then no RTI application lies against the said public authority. Hence the present appeal case is disposed of and closed with the observation that the appellant is at liberty to file fresh RTI application for seeking the sought for information before the concerned public authority.

With this observation the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 98882-96107), Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

(**Regd.**) Public Information Officer, O/o Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### **Appeal Case No. 2075 of 2019**

Vs

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Hardeep Singh, PCS, Former PIO-cum-Secretary, Regional Transport

Authority, Faridkot is present.

None present on behalf of Shri Gurnam Singh, PIO-cum-ATO, O/o Secretary,

RTA, Faridkot.

ORDER

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.03.2019 and sought some information from the office of the PIO.

The appellant is present today, and Shri Hardeep Singh, PCS, Former PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Faridkot, now posted as Asstt. Commissioner (General), Jalandhar is present.

Shri Hardeep Singh stated that the information was sent to the appellant vide letter no.3439 dated 27.07.2020 that during the period 01.10.2018 to 31.03.2019, 1050 heavy driving licences were issued.

The appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh stated that he has not yet received the information.

So, the present PIO i.e. Shri Gurnam Singh, PIO-cum-ATO, O/o Secretary, RTA, Faridkot is directed that once again the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post along with the Demand Draft of Rs.5,000/- as compensation from the funds of public authority with 7 days and compliance be sent to the Commission. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, strict action will be taken against Shri Gurnam Singh, PIO-cum-ATO.

During the course of hearing Shri Hardeep Singh, PCS, Former PIO-cum-Secretary, RTA, Faridkot, now posted as Asstt. Commissioner (General), Jalandhar stated that Contd..p2..

#### Appeal Case No. 2075 of 2019

A penalty of Rs.25,000/- was imposed upon him vide Order dated 19.02.2020 and he wants personal hearing on the imposition of penalty.

So, Shri Hardeep Singh is directed that in case he wants to say anything in support of his contention then he should personally appear before the Commission on 19.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software on the next date of hearing i.e. 19.08.2020 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.): CC: Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot. - for compliance of the Order of the Commission.

(Regd.): CC: State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector -17, Chandigarh.

Dated: 28.07.2020

- For compliance of the Order of the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri H.S. Hundal, Advocate, (M: 98785-00082), Chamber No. 82, District Court Complex, SAS Nagar-160059.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

Public Information Officer, O/o Gurwinder Singh Johal, O/o SDM, Dharamkot (Moga).

First Appellate Authority, O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 2698 of 2016

۷s

Present:- Shri H.S. Hundal (Advocate), appellant is absent.

Smt. Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Suptd. Grade-II, O/o SDM, Moga is present.

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Shri H.S. Hundal, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.05.2016 and he sought some information from the office of the PIO.

Shri H.S. Hundal (Adv.), appellant is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail that he is unable to attend the hearing for today through Webex due to connectivity issue at his village.

Smt. Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Suptd. Grade-II, O/o SDM, Moga is present and she sought two days time for the payment of compensation to the appellant through demand draft from the funds of public authority.

The request of the PIO is allowed with a direction that she or her representative should personally come present before the Commission on 30.07.2020 along with Demand Draft of Rs.2,000/-, which is to be paid to the appellant as compensation.

The PIO or her representative should personally come present before the Commission on **30.07.2020** at **11:00** A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(Regd.) Copy to : SDM, Moga. – for compliance of the Order of the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, # 213, Phase 3 A, Mohali.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Sector 68, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority-cum-Joint Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case Nos. 2389 of 2019

**Present:-** Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, appellant is absent.

Shri Ranjeev Kumar, PIO-cum-Secretary, O/o Municipal Corporation, Mohali is

Vs

present.

#### ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2020

Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.02.2019 and she sought information that what action has been taken and what is the current status of the complaints filed by her.

#### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, appellant is absent today, whereas Shri Ranjeev Kumar, PIO has appeared in today's hearing. The PIO stated that the sought for information/reply regarding the complaints filed by the appellant has been provided to her by hand on 27.07.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the PIO, which is a copy of letter no.120 dated 27.07.2020 through which point-wise information/reply has been provided to the appellant by the PIO. I have gone through the said letter.

As the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Pargat Singh, (M: 98140-52117), S/o Shri Sardara Singh, R/o Village Dehra Sahib, Tehsil & Distt. Tarn Taran.

..... Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Returning Officer, Cluster-2, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.

.....Respondent

#### Complaint Case No. 222 of 2019

Present:- Shri Pargat Singh, complainant/applicant absent.

Smt. Rajinderjit Kaur, BDPO, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran is present.

ORDER

Shri Pargat Singh, complainant/applicant has filed RTI application dated 23.01.2019 and sought some information from the office of the SPIO.

#### **Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Shri Pargat Singh, complainant/applicant absent today, whereas Smt. Rajinderjit Kaur, BDPO, Chohla Sahib has appeared in today's hearing.

I have gone through the previous Orders passed by the Commission in the present complaint case. The information sought by the complainant/applicant has already been provided to him by the SPIO.

A penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed upon Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, SPIO-cum-Pancyayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dehra Sahib, Block Chohla Sahib, now transferred to Block Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn Taran by the BDPO, Naushehra Pannua vide Order dated 16.01.2020 and the BDPO, Naushehra Pannua was directed to deduct the amount of penalty from the salary of Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary and deposit in the Govt. Treasury.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the BDPO, Naushehra Pannua, which is a copy of letter no.76 dated 27.07.2020 along with copy of E-challan receipt no. 152667 dated 09.07.2020.

I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the BDPO, Naushehra Pannua that the penalty of Rs.10,000/- has been deducted from the salary of Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary and deposited in the Govt. Treasury vide E-challan receipt no.152667 dated 09.07.2020.

#### Complaint Case No. 222 of 2019

As the sought for information has been provided to the complainant/applicant and the amount of penalty of Rs.10,000/- has also been deducted from the salary of Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary and deposited in the Govt. Treasury, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)

Dated: 28.07.2020 State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: BDPO, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.

(Regd.) CC: Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, Panchayat Sec., Block Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn

Taran.

(Regd.) CC: BDPO, Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn Taran.

for intimation.

(Regd.) CC: District and Development and Panchayat Officer, Tarn Taran.

- For intimation.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurinder Singh, (M: 98140-52117),

S/o Shri Naranjan Singh, R/o Village Dehra Sahib, Tehsil & Distt. Tarn Taran.

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Returning Officer, Cluster-2, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.

.....Respondent

#### Complaint Case No. 226 of 2019

Present:- Shri Gurinder Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

Smt. Rajinderjit Kaur, BDPO, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran is present.

ORDER

Shri Gurinder Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 23.01.2019 and sought some information from the office of the SPIO.

#### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Gurinder Singh, complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas Smt. Rajinderjit Kaur, BDPO, Chohla Sahib has appeared in today's hearing.

I have gone through the previous Orders passed by the Commission in the present complaint case. The information sought by the complainant/applicant has already been provided to him by the SPIO.

A penalty of Rs.25,000/- was imposed upon Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dehra Sahib, Block Chohla Sahib, now transferred to Block Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn Taran and a penalty of Rs.25,000/- was imposed upon Mr. Sarabjit Singh, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Jhander Mahapurkhan, Block Chohla Sahib and a penalty of Rs.25,000/- was imposed upon Mr. Jagdish Singh, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Karmuwal, Block Chohla Sahib vide Order dated 16.01.2020 and the BDPO, Chohla Sahib and the BDPO, Naushehra Pannua were directed to deduct the amount of penalty from the salaries of the concerned SPIOs-cum-Panchayat Secretaries and deposit in the Govt. Treasury.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the BDPO, Chohla Sahib, which is a copy of letter no.84 dated 13.07.2020 along with copy of E-challan receipt no. 129820 dated 30.06.2020, receipt no. 129890 dated 30.06.2020 and receipt no.152708 dated 09.07.2020.

I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the BDPO, Chohla Sahib that the penalty of Rs.25,000/- has been deducted from the salary of Ms. Prabhjot Kaur,

Contd..p2..

SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dehra Sahib, Block Chohla Sahib, now transferred to Block Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn Taran and the penalty of Rs.25,000/- has been deducted from the salary of Mr. Sarabjit Singh, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Jhander Mahapurkhan, Block Chohla Sahib and the penalty of Rs.25,000/- has been deducted from the salary of Mr. Jagdish Singh, SPIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Karmuwal, Block Chohla Sahib and deposited in the Govt. Treasury.

As the sought for information has been provided to the complainant/applicant and the amount of penalty of Rs.25,000/- each have also been deducted from the salaries of concerned SPIOs-cum-Panchayat Secretaries and deposited in the Govt. Treasury, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

As per the Order dated 16.01.2020, the disciplinary action was recommended against Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, Mr. Sarabjit Singh and Mr. Jagdish Singh, SPIOs-cum-Panchayat Secretaries under service rules applicable to them and a copy of Order was sent to the Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab for taking disciplinary action against the above said Panchayat Secretaries.

But no compliance regarding the disciplinary action has been received in the office of the Commission. So, again a copy of Order be sent to the Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab for taking disciplinary action against the above mentioned SPIOs-cum-Panchayat Secretaries.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: BDPO, Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.

Dated: 28.07.2020

- (Regd.) CC: Ms. Prabhjot Kaur, Panchayat Secretary, Block Naushehra Pannua, Distt. Tarn Taran.
- (Regd.) CC: Mr. Sarabjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Jhander Mahapurkhan, Block Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.
- (Regd.) CC: Mr. Jagdish Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Karmuwal, Block Chohla Sahib, Distt. Tarn Taran.
- (Regd.) CC: District Development and Panchayat Officer, Tarn Taran.
- (Regd.) CC: Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab.

   for taking disciplinary action against the concerned SPIOs-cum-Panchayat Secretaries.